## **LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL**

## **INFRASTRUCTURE VICTORIA BILL 2015**

## (Amendments to be proposed in Committee by Mr RICH-PHILLIPS)

- 1. Clause 14, line 8, after "experience" insert ", gained predominantly outside the public sector,".
- 2. Clause 14, after line 13 insert—
  - "(2) When making a recommendation under section 13, the Minister must have regard, as far as is practicable, to the need for the appointed directors collectively to have substantial international experience and chartered qualifications in relation to infrastructure planning, funding and delivery.".
- 3. Clause 32, after line 7 insert—
  - "(2) Infrastructure Victoria must publish the 30-year infrastructure strategy on or before 31 December 2016.".
- 4. Clause 35, lines 33 to 34, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
  - "() cause a copy of the strategy or updated strategy (as the case may be) to be transmitted to each House of Parliament; and".
- 5. Clause 35, page 21, after line 5 insert—
  - "(2) The clerk of each House of the Parliament must cause the strategy or updated strategy (as the case may be) to be laid before the House on the day on which it is received or, if the House is not sitting on that day, on the next sitting day of the House.".
- 6. Clause 37, lines 31 to 33, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
  - "() The Government response must be prepared and laid before each House of Parliament within 12 months after the date on which the 30-year infrastructure strategy is laid before each House of Parliament.".
- Clause 38, lines 5 to 6, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert
  "and laid before each House of Parliament within 12 months after the date on
  which the 30-year infrastructure strategy is laid before each House of Parliament.".

- 8. Clause 42, lines 27 to 28, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
  - "() cause a copy of the plan or amended plan (as the case may be) to be laid before each House of Parliament on the next sitting day of the House; and".
- 9. Clause 45, lines 30 to 32, omit all words and expressions on these lines.